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ment to certain adjoining land owners for specified improve-
ments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ditch funds, pay for dirt removal. In all
cases where county and judicial ditches were constructed prior
to 1950 and the dirt removed therefrom was piled up along the
side thereof, and the adjoining land owners, between 1947 and
1950 at the request of the county board of the county in which
said diteh is situated, spread such removed dirt over the ad-
joining land, the county board may out of money in the applic-
able ditch funds pay such land owners a reasonable amount for
the labor and expenses paid by them in spreading said dirt.

Approved March 17, 1953,

CHAPTER 120—S. F. No. 96

An act relating to insurance, and amending Minnesota
Statutes 1949, Section 60.29, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 60.29, Sub-
division 4, is amended to read as follows:

Subd. 4. Authorization to transact certain business.
Any insurance corporation having a paid-up capital stock of
not less than $200,000, and a surplus of not less than $50,000
constantly maintained, may, when authorized by its articles of
incorporation, transact any or all of the kinds of business speci-
fied in clauses (1) to (15) of Subdivision 1, excepting those
gpecified in clauses (1), (2), (4), (6) and (15).

Any insurance comporation having paid-up capital stock
of not less than $200,000 may transact the kinds of business
specified in clauses (1), (2), and (12).

Any insurance corporation having a paid-up capital stock
of notless than $200,000 and authorized to transact the kinds
of business specified in clause (4) may also transact the kinds
of business specified in ¢lause (5) and in addition thereto per-
sonal injury liability insurance provided, however, that no com-
pany authorized to transact the kinds of insurance specified in
clauses (4) and (b) shall be authorized to transact personal
injury liability insurance unless such company was engaged
in transacting personal injury liability insurance in this state
prior to January 1, 1949,

Any insurance corporation having a paid-up capital stock
of not less than $250,000, and a surplus of not less than $50,000
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constantly maintained, when authorized to transact the kinds
of business specified in clause (6) may-also transact the kinds
of business specified in clauses (3), (8), (7), (8), (9), (10),
(11), (12), (13), and (14).

Any insurance corporation having a surplus as regards
policyholders of not less than £500,000 constantly- maintained
may, when authorized by its artlcles of mcorporatlon transact
any or all of the kinds of business specified in clauses (1), (2),
(3), (6), (8), (T), (8), (9}, (10), (11), (12}, (13), and (14)-

Approved March 18, 1953,

CHAPTER 121—S. F. No. 397
[Coded]

An et relating to the established location of the Grand
Lodge of Minnesota, of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows,
and its powers to hold and convey property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [64.363] Odd Fellows; Grand Lodge,
established location, The Grand Lodge of Minnesota, of the
Independent Order of Odd Fellows, may change its established
location by the adoption of a resclution specifying the proposed
change, by the two-thirds vote of the members present at any
annual session and causing such resolution to be embraced in a
certificate executed by the Grand Master and Grand Secretary
under its corporate seal, and filed with the Secretary of State.

Sec. 2. Acquisition of property. Said Grand Lodge
may contract and be contracted with, may receive by gift or
purchase, and may hold and convey real and personal estate
notwithstanding the limitations of Laws 1854, Chapter 37.

Approved March 18, 1953.

CHAPTER 122—S. F. No. 491
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor and the state auditor to
convey to the County of Wabasha in the State of Minnesota a
certain tract of land in the County of Wabasha and State of
Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Validation; correction of deed to Wabash



